
ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Breastfeeding

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2006 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

1,177 386 127 14 25 6,279

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

18.7% 6.1% 2.0% 0.2% 0.4% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

4,550

Ethnicity

72.5%

Number Percent

Hispanic

07HEALTH SERVICE REGION

101 127 2.8%7 1.8%65 7.1% 1 4.0%5.5% 9 209 3.3%
102 24 0.5%1 0.3%7 0.8%0.6% 1 33 0.5%
103
104
111 1,443 31.7%147 38.1%381 11.8% 3 21.4% 9 36.0%32.4% 15 1,998 31.8%
112 832 18.3%65 16.8%152 9.4% 2 8.0%12.9% 12 1,063 16.9%
113
114
121
122
131
132
133 1,549 34.0%173 44.8%547 32.3% 8 57.1% 9 36.0%46.5% 41 2,327 37.1%
134
135
141
142
143
151
152
153
201 939 20.6%120 31.1%225 15.7% 3 21.4% 8 32.0%19.1% 20 1,315 20.9%
211
301
302
303 126 2.8%10 2.6%36 1.6%3.1% 2 174 2.8%
311 442 9.7%53 13.7%138 10.2% 1 7.1% 2 8.0%11.7% 13 649 10.3%
312 187 4.1%35 9.1%55 3.9% 2 14.3%4.7% 5 284 4.5%
321 6 0.1%1 0.3% 7 0.1%
331 224 4.9%12 3.1%42 0.8% 1 7.1% 1 4.0%3.6% 1 281 4.5%
332 578 12.7%70 18.1%225 5.5% 2 14.3% 3 12.0%19.1% 7 885 14.1%
333 12 0.3%2 0.5%1 1 4.0%0.1% 16 0.3%
334
335 35 0.8%3 0.8%13 1.6% 1 7.1% 1 4.0%1.1% 2 55 0.9%
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Breastfeeding

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2006 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

1,177 386 127 14 25 6,279

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

18.7% 6.1% 2.0% 0.2% 0.4% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

4,550

Ethnicity

72.5%

Number Percent

Hispanic

07HEALTH SERVICE REGION

336
337 292 6.4%10 2.6%104 2.4% 1 7.1% 1 4.0%8.8% 3 411 6.5%
338
339
341 1 0.0%1 1 4.0%0.1% 3 0.0%
342 16 0.4%1 0.3%12 0.8% 1 4.0%1.0% 1 31 0.5%
343 45 1.0%5 1.3%4 0.3% 54 0.9%
344 15 0.3%1 0.3%20 1.6%1.7% 2 38 0.6%
345 32 0.7%13 3.4%19 0.8% 4 16.0%1.6% 1 69 1.1%
346 1 0.3%2 1 4.0%0.2% 4 0.1%
347 2 0.0%1 0.1% 3 0.0%
348 5 0.1%3 0.8%8 0.7% 16 0.3%
349 2 0.5%1 0.1% 3 0.0%
350
351 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
352 9 0.2%1 0.3%2 0.8%0.2% 1 13 0.2%
353 3 0.1%3 0.8%7 0.6% 13 0.2%
354 1 0.0%1 0.1% 2 0.0%
355 29 0.6%6 1.6%12 1.6% 1 7.1%1.0% 2 50 0.8%
356 5 0.1%2 1 4.0%0.2% 8 0.1%
357 174 3.8%24 6.2%112 3.1% 1 7.1% 6 24.0%9.5% 4 321 5.1%
358 6 0.1%1 0.3%2 1 7.1%0.2% 10 0.2%
359 594 13.1%57 14.8%187 13.4% 1 7.1% 5 20.0%15.9% 17 861 13.7%
360 18 0.4%5 1.3%20 1.7% 43 0.7%
361 21 0.5%3 0.8%36 2 8.0%3.1% 62 1.0%
362
371 48 1.1%21 5.4%137 2.4% 3 12.0%11.6% 3 212 3.4%
372 4 0.1%5 1 7.1%0.4% 10 0.2%
373
381 184 4.0%11 2.8%47 1.6% 5 20.0%4.0% 2 249 4.0%
382
402 3 0.1%3 0.3% 6 0.1%
403 7 0.2%1 0.3% 8 0.1%
411
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Breastfeeding

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2006 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

1,177 386 127 14 25 6,279

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

18.7% 6.1% 2.0% 0.2% 0.4% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

4,550

Ethnicity

72.5%

Number Percent

Hispanic

07HEALTH SERVICE REGION

412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420 104 2.3%16 4.1%104 1.6% 3 12.0%8.8% 2 229 3.6%
421 26 0.6%7 1.8%4 1 4.0%0.3% 38 0.6%
422 942 20.7%151 39.1%467 34.6% 5 35.7% 11 44.0%39.7% 44 1,620 25.8%
423 65 1.4%2 0.5%14 1.2% 81 1.3%
424
425
426 1,871 41.1%125 32.4%261 33.1% 2 14.3% 6 24.0%22.2% 42 2,307 36.7%
501 3 0.1%1 0.8%0.1% 1 5 0.1%
502 16 0.4%2 0.5%7 1 4.0%0.6% 26 0.4%
601 19 0.4%2 0.5%2 0.2% 23 0.4%
602 217 4.8%15 3.9%60 9.4% 1 7.1%5.1% 12 305 4.9%
603
701
702
703
704
801 6 0.1%6 1.6%1 1.6%0.1% 2 15 0.2%
802
901 7 0.2%2 0.2% 9 0.1%
902 45 1.0%1 0.3%9 0.8% 55 0.9%
903

Notes: Missing cells indicate no clients with that Risk Code;
           ENR = total enrollment of 
                       for November 2005.

breastfeeding women
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Child

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2006 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

7,782 5,159 383 90 792 41,533

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

18.7% 12.4% 0.9% 0.2% 1.9% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

27,327

Ethnicity

65.8%

Number Percent

Hispanic

07HEALTH SERVICE REGION

101
102
103 655 2.4%224 4.3%272 4.7% 3 3.3% 30 3.8%3.5% 18 1,202 2.9%
104 650 2.4%168 3.3%211 4.4% 4 4.4% 14 1.8%2.7% 17 1,064 2.6%
111
112
113 2,761 10.1%329 6.4%489 3.7% 9 10.0% 58 7.3%6.3% 14 3,660 8.8%
114 2,871 10.5%465 9.0%779 5.7% 5 5.6% 97 12.2%10.0% 22 4,239 10.2%
121 1,319 4.8%208 4.0%394 6.3% 4 4.4% 36 4.5%5.1% 24 1,985 4.8%
122 1,188 4.3%200 3.9%348 4.7% 1 1.1% 29 3.7%4.5% 18 1,784 4.3%
131
132
133
134 23 0.1%5 0.1%14 1 0.1%0.2% 43 0.1%
135 182 0.7%19 0.4%26 0.5% 1 0.1%0.3% 2 230 0.6%
141 210 0.8%122 2.4%105 1.6% 3 3.3% 11 1.4%1.3% 6 457 1.1%
142 478 1.7%209 4.1%253 2.9% 5 5.6% 26 3.3%3.3% 11 982 2.4%
143 62 0.2%37 0.7%29 0.3% 3 0.4%0.4% 1 132 0.3%
151 2 0.0%1 0.0% 3 0.0%
152
153
201 3,679 13.5%1,049 20.3%1,162 8.4% 10 11.1% 135 17.0%14.9% 32 6,067 14.6%
211 8 0.0%1 0.0% 9 0.0%
301
302
303
311
312
321
331
332
333
334
335
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Child

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2006 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

7,782 5,159 383 90 792 41,533

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

18.7% 12.4% 0.9% 0.2% 1.9% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

27,327

Ethnicity

65.8%

Number Percent

Hispanic

07HEALTH SERVICE REGION

336
337
338
339
341 3 0.0% 3 0.0%
342 54 0.2%19 0.4%53 0.3% 2 0.3%0.7% 1 129 0.3%
343 4 0.0%4 0.1% 8 0.0%
344 25 0.1%7 0.1%6 1 0.1%0.1% 39 0.1%
345 9 0.0%3 0.1%2 0.0% 14 0.0%
346 11 0.0%4 0.1% 15 0.0%
347 8 0.0%2 0.0% 10 0.0%
348 65 0.2%15 0.3%46 1 1.1% 4 0.5%0.6% 131 0.3%
349 85 0.3%23 0.4%35 0.5% 1 0.1%0.4% 2 146 0.4%
350
351 10 0.0%2 0.0% 12 0.0%
352 88 0.3%23 0.4%27 0.3% 1 1.1% 1 0.1%0.3% 1 141 0.3%
353 96 0.4%71 1.4%73 1.0% 6 0.8%0.9% 4 250 0.6%
354 2 0.0% 2 0.0%
355 149 0.5%61 1.2%114 1.3% 10 1.3%1.5% 5 339 0.8%
356 2 0.0% 2 0.0%
357 550 2.0%212 4.1%314 2.3% 2 2.2% 28 3.5%4.0% 9 1,115 2.7%
358
359 89 0.3%14 0.3%44 0.3% 1 1.1% 3 0.4%0.6% 1 152 0.4%
360 339 1.2%162 3.1%171 0.5% 27 3.4%2.2% 2 701 1.7%
361 1 0.0%1 0.0%1 0.0% 3 0.0%
362 83 0.3%18 0.3%49 1.0% 1 1.1%0.6% 4 155 0.4%
371
372
373
381 973 3.6%108 2.1%221 3.9% 4 4.4% 19 2.4%2.8% 15 1,340 3.2%
382 3 0.0%1 0.0%1 0.0% 5 0.0%
402 4 0.0%1 0.0%1 0.0% 6 0.0%
403 5 0.0%1 0.0%5 0.3%0.1% 1 12 0.0%
411
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Child

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2006 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

7,782 5,159 383 90 792 41,533

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

18.7% 12.4% 0.9% 0.2% 1.9% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

27,327

Ethnicity

65.8%

Number Percent

Hispanic

07HEALTH SERVICE REGION

412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419 3,395 12.4%420 8.1%602 20.6% 10 11.1% 69 8.7%7.7% 79 4,575 11.0%
420
421 100 0.4%28 0.5%62 0.5% 2 2.2% 4 0.5%0.8% 2 198 0.5%
422 8,736 32.0%2,469 47.9%3,760 41.8% 65 72.2% 417 52.7%48.3% 160 15,607 37.6%
423 145 0.5%7 0.1%23 0.5% 2 0.3%0.3% 2 179 0.4%
424 45 0.2%9 0.2%8 0.3% 1 0.1%0.1% 1 64 0.2%
425 16,812 61.5%3,381 65.5%4,413 43.9% 43 47.8% 478 60.4%56.7% 168 25,295 60.9%
426
501 176 0.6%30 0.6%93 2.1% 3 3.3% 6 0.8%1.2% 8 316 0.8%
502 90 0.3%102 2.0%43 0.3% 2 2.2% 2 0.3%0.6% 1 240 0.6%
601
602
603
701
702
703
704
801 20 0.1%65 1.3%24 0.5% 1 0.1%0.3% 2 112 0.3%
802 2 0.0% 2 0.0%
901 13 0.0%8 0.2%12 1 0.1%0.2% 34 0.1%
902 11 0.0%5 0.1%1 0.0% 17 0.0%
903 82 0.3%54 1.0%83 0.3% 2 2.2% 6 0.8%1.1% 1 228 0.5%

Notes: Missing cells indicate no clients with that Risk Code;
           ENR = total enrollment of 
                       for November 2005.

children
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Infant

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2006 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

5,738 3,681 300 62 417 23,591

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

24.3% 15.6% 1.3% 0.3% 1.8% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

13,393

Ethnicity

56.8%

Number Percent

Hispanic

07HEALTH SERVICE REGION

101
102
103 432 3.2%209 5.7%303 5.7% 9 14.5% 11 2.6%5.3% 17 981 4.2%
104 184 1.4%71 1.9%97 2.0% 1 1.6% 12 2.9%1.7% 6 371 1.6%
111
112
113
114 318 2.4%135 3.7%216 0.3% 1 1.6% 10 2.4%3.8% 1 681 2.9%
121 700 5.2%350 9.5%379 6.0% 3 4.8% 28 6.7%6.6% 18 1,478 6.3%
122 260 1.9%97 2.6%127 1.3% 11 2.6%2.2% 4 499 2.1%
131
132
133
134 1 0.0%4 0.1% 5 0.0%
135 2 0.0%1 0.0%6 0.3% 1 0.2%0.1% 1 11 0.0%
141 738 5.5%351 9.5%411 5.3% 3 4.8% 41 9.8%7.2% 16 1,560 6.6%
142 1,715 12.8%639 17.4%963 10.3% 12 19.4% 84 20.1%16.8% 31 3,444 14.6%
143 100 0.7%61 1.7%61 0.3% 6 1.4%1.1% 1 229 1.0%
151 11 0.1%3 0.1%7 0.1% 21 0.1%
152 2 0.0%1 0.0% 3 0.0%
153 641 4.8%92 2.5%288 2.0% 4 6.5% 16 3.8%5.0% 6 1,047 4.4%
201 40 0.3%7 0.2%11 0.7% 3 0.7%0.2% 2 63 0.3%
211
301
302
303
311
312
321
331
332
333
334
335
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Infant

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2006 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

5,738 3,681 300 62 417 23,591

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

24.3% 15.6% 1.3% 0.3% 1.8% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

13,393

Ethnicity

56.8%

Number Percent

Hispanic

07HEALTH SERVICE REGION

336
337
338
339
341 4 0.0% 4 0.0%
342 75 0.6%20 0.5%74 4 1.0%1.3% 173 0.7%
343 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
344 10 0.1%3 0.1%1 0.0% 14 0.1%
345 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
346 2 0.0%2 0.0% 4 0.0%
347 2 0.0% 2 0.0%
348 10 0.1%1 0.0%6 1 0.2%0.1% 18 0.1%
349 44 0.3%4 0.1%13 1 0.2%0.2% 62 0.3%
350 5 0.0%1 0.0%2 1 0.2%0.0% 9 0.0%
351 3 0.0%1 0.0% 4 0.0%
352 12 0.1%12 0.3%22 0.3% 1 0.2%0.4% 1 48 0.2%
353 17 0.1%5 0.1%16 1 0.2%0.3% 39 0.2%
354 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
355 25 0.2%9 0.2%22 1 1.6%0.4% 57 0.2%
356 3 0.0%2 0.1%1 0.0% 6 0.0%
357 173 1.3%36 1.0%129 0.7% 2 3.2% 3 0.7%2.2% 2 345 1.5%
358
359 84 0.6%36 1.0%69 0.3% 3 4.8% 3 0.7%1.2% 1 196 0.8%
360 46 0.3%16 0.4%25 0.7% 1 1.6%0.4% 2 90 0.4%
361
362 31 0.2%9 0.2%14 0.2% 54 0.2%
371
372
373
381 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
382 2 0.1% 2 0.0%
402
403 2 0.0%2 0.0% 4 0.0%
411 1,546 11.5%844 22.9%1,046 8.3% 13 21.0% 88 21.1%18.2% 25 3,562 15.1%

Prepared by: DSHS, FCHS-R&PHA February 2006Page 98 of 165



ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Infant

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2006 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

5,738 3,681 300 62 417 23,591

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

24.3% 15.6% 1.3% 0.3% 1.8% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

13,393

Ethnicity

56.8%

Number Percent

Hispanic

07HEALTH SERVICE REGION

412 98 0.7%76 2.1%192 0.3% 12 2.9%3.3% 1 379 1.6%
413 11 0.1%1 0.0%13 0.2% 25 0.1%
414 15 0.1%5 0.1%8 0.3%0.1% 1 29 0.1%
415 896 6.7%240 6.5%185 4.7% 2 3.2% 15 3.6%3.2% 14 1,352 5.7%
416 495 3.7%107 2.9%184 0.3% 1 1.6% 15 3.6%3.2% 1 803 3.4%
417 5,397 40.3%1,802 49.0%2,911 32.0% 31 50.0% 204 48.9%50.7% 96 10,441 44.3%
418 50 0.4%6 0.2%41 0.7%0.7% 2 99 0.4%
419 1,036 7.7%302 8.2%434 4.3% 6 9.7% 35 8.4%7.6% 13 1,826 7.7%
420
421
422
423 350 2.6%13 1 1.6%0.2% 364 1.5%
424 12 0.1%2 0.1%3 0.1% 17 0.1%
425
426
501
502 107 0.8%106 2.9%103 1.7% 2 3.2% 12 2.9%1.8% 5 335 1.4%
601
602
603 902 6.7%139 3.8%346 9.0% 4 6.5% 19 4.6%6.0% 27 1,437 6.1%
701 9,573 71.5%2,532 68.8%3,732 62.0% 39 62.9% 259 62.1%65.0% 186 16,321 69.2%
702 406 3.0%31 0.8%115 5.3% 1 1.6% 9 2.2%2.0% 16 578 2.5%
703 29 0.2%13 0.4%20 2 0.5%0.3% 64 0.3%
704 634 4.7%282 7.7%425 9.0% 12 19.4% 34 8.2%7.4% 27 1,414 6.0%
801 19 0.1%53 1.4%15 1.0% 2 0.5%0.3% 3 92 0.4%
802 3 0.0%1 0.0% 4 0.0%
901 15 0.1%9 0.2%5 3 0.7%0.1% 32 0.1%
902 161 1.2%33 0.9%42 1 0.2%0.7% 237 1.0%
903 90 0.7%67 1.8%83 8 1.9%1.4% 248 1.1%

Notes: Missing cells indicate no clients with that Risk Code;
           ENR = total enrollment of 
                       for November 2005.

infants
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Postpartum

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2006 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

1,962 1,225 70 25 54 6,618

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

29.6% 18.5% 1.1% 0.4% 0.8% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

3,282

Ethnicity

49.6%

Number Percent

Hispanic

07HEALTH SERVICE REGION

101 136 4.1%41 3.3%174 15.7% 3 5.6%8.9% 11 365 5.5%
102
103
104
111 1,550 47.2%577 47.1%826 15.7% 11 44.0% 25 46.3%42.1% 11 3,000 45.3%
112
113
114
121
122
131
132
133 1,341 40.9%560 45.7%985 24.3% 12 48.0% 30 55.6%50.2% 17 2,945 44.5%
134
135
141
142
143
151
152
153
201 1,154 35.2%550 44.9%619 21.4% 8 32.0% 15 27.8%31.5% 15 2,361 35.7%
211 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
301
302
303 79 2.4%26 2.1%56 4.3% 2 8.0%2.9% 3 166 2.5%
311 413 12.6%221 18.0%322 8.6% 4 16.0% 3 5.6%16.4% 6 969 14.6%
312 175 5.3%127 10.4%147 8.6% 2 8.0%7.5% 6 457 6.9%
321 96 2.9%29 2.4%63 3.2% 188 2.8%
331 319 9.7%97 7.9%113 4.3% 1 4.0% 2 3.7%5.8% 3 535 8.1%
332 638 19.4%276 22.5%417 17.1% 8 32.0% 12 22.2%21.3% 12 1,363 20.6%
333 16 0.5%5 0.4%6 0.3% 27 0.4%
334
335 38 1.2%18 1.5%34 1.4%1.7% 1 91 1.4%
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Postpartum

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2006 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

1,962 1,225 70 25 54 6,618

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

29.6% 18.5% 1.1% 0.4% 0.8% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

3,282

Ethnicity

49.6%

Number Percent

Hispanic

07HEALTH SERVICE REGION

336
337 163 5.0%42 3.4%133 2 8.0% 4 7.4%6.8% 344 5.2%
338
339 1 0.0%3 0.2% 4 0.1%
341 1 0.0%1 0.1%3 0.2% 5 0.1%
342 19 0.6%4 0.3%25 1.3% 48 0.7%
343 27 0.8%18 1.5%7 2.9%0.4% 2 54 0.8%
344 19 0.6%7 0.6%25 1 1.9%1.3% 52 0.8%
345 59 1.8%61 5.0%48 1.4% 1 4.0% 1 1.9%2.4% 1 171 2.6%
346 1 0.0%1 0.1% 2 0.0%
347 2 0.1%1 0.1%3 0.2% 6 0.1%
348 5 0.2%2 0.2%13 0.7% 20 0.3%
349 2 0.1%4 0.3% 1 1.9% 7 0.1%
350
351 1 0.1% 1 0.0%
352 5 0.2%4 0.3%6 1 1.9%0.3% 16 0.2%
353 2 0.1%5 0.4%8 0.4% 15 0.2%
354 1 0.1% 1 0.0%
355 16 0.5%18 1.5%6 0.3% 40 0.6%
356 1 0.0%5 0.3% 6 0.1%
357 180 5.5%90 7.3%195 2.9% 2 3.7%9.9% 2 469 7.1%
358 5 0.2%1 0.1%5 0.3% 11 0.2%
359 709 21.6%276 22.5%426 22.9% 9 36.0% 12 22.2%21.7% 16 1,448 21.9%
360 24 0.7%16 1.3%28 1.4% 68 1.0%
361 22 0.7%13 1.1%67 1 1.9%3.4% 103 1.6%
362
371
372 3 0.1%3 0.2%7 0.4% 13 0.2%
373
381 76 2.3%33 2.7%90 1.4% 1 4.0% 2 3.7%4.6% 1 203 3.1%
382
402
403 5 0.2%2 0.2%5 0.3% 12 0.2%
411
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Postpartum

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2006 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

1,962 1,225 70 25 54 6,618

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

29.6% 18.5% 1.1% 0.4% 0.8% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

3,282

Ethnicity

49.6%

Number Percent

Hispanic

07HEALTH SERVICE REGION

412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421 27 0.8%38 3.1%28 1 4.0% 1 1.9%1.4% 95 1.4%
422 1,024 31.2%622 50.8%905 51.4% 21 84.0% 30 55.6%46.1% 36 2,638 39.9%
423 20 0.6%3 0.2%7 0.4% 30 0.5%
424
425
426 1,616 49.2%592 48.3%812 48.6% 9 36.0% 23 42.6%41.4% 34 3,086 46.6%
501 1 0.0%2 1.4%0.1% 1 4 0.1%
502 13 0.4%28 2.3%23 1.4% 1 1.9%1.2% 1 66 1.0%
601
602
603
701
702
703
704
801 3 0.1%26 2.1%7 4.3% 2 3.7%0.4% 3 41 0.6%
802 1 0.0%1 0.1% 2 0.0%
901 3 0.1%1 0.1%4 1.4%0.2% 1 9 0.1%
902 51 1.6%11 0.9%20 1.0% 82 1.2%
903 1 0.1% 1 0.0%

Notes: Missing cells indicate no clients with that Risk Code;
           ENR = total enrollment of 
                       for November 2005.

postpartum women
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Pregnant

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2006 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

2,541 1,236 102 42 63 8,863

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

28.7% 13.9% 1.2% 0.5% 0.7% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

4,879

Ethnicity

55.0%

Number Percent

Hispanic

07HEALTH SERVICE REGION

101 366 7.5%103 8.3%334 18.6% 3 7.1% 3 4.8%13.1% 19 828 9.3%
102
103
104
111 2,141 43.9%576 46.6%1,024 18.6% 15 35.7% 30 47.6%40.3% 19 3,805 42.9%
112
113
114
121
122
131 1,009 20.7%264 21.4%422 21.6% 4 9.5% 10 15.9%16.6% 22 1,731 19.5%
132 967 19.8%264 21.4%389 15.7% 10 23.8% 12 19.0%15.3% 16 1,658 18.7%
133 506 10.4%159 12.9%286 9.8% 2 4.8% 14 22.2%11.3% 10 977 11.0%
134
135
141
142
143
151
152
153
201 588 12.1%256 20.7%242 11.8% 5 11.9% 8 12.7%9.5% 12 1,111 12.5%
211 1.0%1 1 0.0%
301 35 0.7%14 1.1%12 1.0%0.5% 1 62 0.7%
302 32 0.7%4 0.3%10 0.4% 46 0.5%
303 58 1.2%12 1.0%46 1.0% 4 9.5% 1 1.6%1.8% 1 122 1.4%
311 246 5.0%88 7.1%220 4.9% 4 9.5% 3 4.8%8.7% 5 566 6.4%
312 195 4.0%89 7.2%120 3.9% 5 11.9% 2 3.2%4.7% 4 415 4.7%
321 200 4.1%67 5.4%175 3.9% 1 2.4% 3 4.8%6.9% 4 450 5.1%
331 426 8.7%88 7.1%176 9 14.3%6.9% 699 7.9%
332 999 20.5%256 20.7%629 13.7% 11 26.2% 12 19.0%24.8% 14 1,921 21.7%
333 10 0.2%3 0.2%6 0.2% 19 0.2%
334 535 11.0%75 6.1%145 8.8% 4 9.5% 3 4.8%5.7% 9 771 8.7%
335 25 0.5%18 1.5%22 2.9% 1 1.6%0.9% 3 69 0.8%
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Pregnant

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2006 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

2,541 1,236 102 42 63 8,863

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

28.7% 13.9% 1.2% 0.5% 0.7% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

4,879

Ethnicity

55.0%

Number Percent

Hispanic

07HEALTH SERVICE REGION

336 1 0.1% 1 0.0%
337 173 3.5%20 1.6%121 4.9% 1 2.4% 3 4.8%4.8% 5 323 3.6%
338 26 0.5%3 0.2%13 0.5% 42 0.5%
339 2 0.0%1 0.1% 3 0.0%
341 2 0.0%1 0.1%1 0.0% 4 0.0%
342 18 0.4%5 0.4%34 2 3.2%1.3% 59 0.7%
343 61 1.3%14 1.1%35 1.4% 110 1.2%
344 38 0.8%9 0.7%36 1.0%1.4% 1 84 0.9%
345 48 1.0%38 3.1%36 1.0% 1 1.6%1.4% 1 124 1.4%
346 3 0.1% 3 0.0%
347 3 0.1%4 0.2% 7 0.1%
348 10 0.2%2 0.2%16 1 1.6%0.6% 29 0.3%
349 5 0.1%3 0.2%1 0.0% 9 0.1%
350
351 2 0.1% 2 0.0%
352 10 0.2%13 0.5% 23 0.3%
353 6 0.1%3 0.2%13 1 1.6%0.5% 23 0.3%
354 2 0.0% 2 0.0%
355 32 0.7%21 1.7%17 2.9% 1 2.4% 1 1.6%0.7% 3 75 0.8%
356 3 0.1%2 0.2%7 1 1.6%0.3% 13 0.1%
357 153 3.1%59 4.8%136 1.0% 7 11.1%5.4% 1 356 4.0%
358 6 0.1%1 0.1%3 0.1% 10 0.1%
359 12 0.2%3 0.2%11 1 1.6%0.4% 27 0.3%
360 37 0.8%22 1.8%36 1 2.4% 3 4.8%1.4% 99 1.1%
361 27 0.6%9 0.7%47 2 3.2%1.8% 85 1.0%
362
371 100 2.0%74 6.0%526 2.9% 5 11.9% 6 9.5%20.7% 3 714 8.1%
372 13 0.3%2 0.2%9 0.4% 24 0.3%
373 5 0.1%4 0.3%7 0.3% 16 0.2%
381 178 3.6%53 4.3%146 2.0% 2 4.8% 6 9.5%5.7% 2 387 4.4%
382
402 1 0.0% 1 0.0%
403 4 0.1%1 0.0% 5 0.1%
411
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ENR

Non-Hispanic Ethnicity
American Indian

Pregnant

TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES, BUREAU OF NUTRITION SERVICES
2006 NUTRITIONAL RISK REPORT

All Race/Ethnicity

2,541 1,236 102 42 63 8,863

White Black Asian or Pacific Islander Mixed Race Groups

Number Percent

28.7% 13.9% 1.2% 0.5% 0.7% 100.0%

Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent

4,879

Ethnicity

55.0%

Number Percent

Hispanic

07HEALTH SERVICE REGION

412
413
414
415
416
417
418
419
420
421 66 1.4%61 4.9%37 1 2.4% 3 4.8%1.5% 168 1.9%
422 1,490 30.5%615 49.8%1,340 44.1% 36 85.7% 36 57.1%52.7% 45 3,562 40.2%
423 48 1.0%6 0.5%31 1 2.4% 1 1.6%1.2% 87 1.0%
424 1,303 26.7%318 25.7%498 20.6% 13 31.0% 12 19.0%19.6% 21 2,165 24.4%
425
426
501
502 21 0.4%11 0.9%25 1.0% 57 0.6%
601
602
603
701
702
703
704
801 5 0.1%20 1.6%15 1.0%0.6% 1 41 0.5%
802 2 0.0% 2 0.0%
901 30 0.6%12 1.0%21 2.0% 1 1.6%0.8% 2 66 0.7%
902 78 1.6%8 0.6%28 4 6.3%1.1% 118 1.3%
903 1 0.0%1 0.0% 2 0.0%

Notes: Missing cells indicate no clients with that Risk Code;
           ENR = total enrollment of 
                       for November 2005.

pregnant women
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